Refer to retained earnings from the previous year less the dividend paid and
share repurchases. Retained earnings are non-restricted equity.

Capital structure
The company’s de� nition of capital corresponds to shareholders’ equity
including holdings without a controlling interest, which at year-end totaled
SEK 25,074 M (21,963).

The measure of the company’s capital structure used for control purposes
is consolidated net debt in relation to pro forma rolling 12-month-adjusted
cash EBITDA, which at year-end amounted to 3.9x (4.0x). This ratio is calcu-
lated by placing current consolidated net debt at the end of the year in rela-
tion to pro forma cash EBITDA, including operations being phased out and
including a calculated cash EBITDA throughout the period for larger units
acquired during the year, and excluding non-recurring items (NRIs). Net debt
is de� ned as the sum of interest-bearing liabilities and pension provisions
less liquid funds and interest-bearing receivables.

The Board of Directors has established � nancial targets for the Group, in
which net debt divided by pro forma rolling 12-month-adjusted cash EBITDA,
as stated above, shall be between 2.5x and 3.5x in the long term.

Note 23 Other long-term liabilities
Group

SEK M 2021 2020
 Deferred purchase consideration  25  386
 Long-term liability for portfolio investments  -  -
 Long-term liability to minority shareholders 430 631
 Other long-term liabilities 23 44
Total  478 1,061

Note 24 Pensions
The Group operates various pension plans, some of which are de� ned bene-
� t plans and others as de� ned contribution plans.

Group employees in Switzerland, and certain employees in Germany, are
covered by pension plans funded through assets under the management of
insurance companies and are reported as de� ned bene� t pension plans. In
particular in Switzerland, the Group has an commitment to fund service pen-
sion plans funded through insurance policies based on the Swiss Life Col-
lective BVG Foundation and in Transparenta BVG Foundation. The funded
commitments currently amount to SEK 350 M (324), and the fair value of the